

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
DISABILITY RIGHTS NORTH
CAROLINA, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTH
CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION,
KIM T. CALDWELL, JOHN E.
STURDIVANT, SANDARA KAY
DOWELL, and CHRISTINA
RHODES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

From Wake County

ROY COOPER, in his official capacity
as Governor of North Carolina, ERIK
A. HOOKS, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the North Carolina
Department of Public Safety, and
BILL FOWLER, ERIC
MONTGOMERY, ANGELA
BRYANT, and GRAHAM
ATKINSON, in their official capacities
as Post-Release Supervision and
Parole Commissioners,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 A. The Governor Took Immediate Action to Mitigate the Effects
 of the Pandemic in North Carolina 6

 B. The Department Took Equally Aggressive Steps to Protect
 the Health of Offenders 6

 1. The Department Created an Incident Command Team 6

 2. The Department Implemented Operational Changes to
 Protect the Incarcerated Population and Staff 7

 3. The Department Implemented Screening Procedures
 for Entry and Limited External Movements 7

 4. The Department Operationalized the CDC Guidance
 Early and Continues to Adhere to These Standards 8

 5. The Department Directed Facilities to Group
 Offenders and Modify Internal Movements and
 Activities to Enhance Social Distancing 9

 6. The Department Educated Offenders on the Virus and
 its Response 10

 7. The Department Increased Hygiene and Sanitation
 Efforts 10

 8. The Department Provided Masks to Offenders and
 Staff 11

9.	The Department Adopted the Most Current Testing, Quarantining, and Isolation Protocols	12
10.	The Department Implemented Compliance Control Measures	12
C.	The Department Took Multiple Paths to Responsibly Reduce the Prison Population	13
1.	The Department has Implemented a Process for Extending the Limits of Confinement (“ELC”) for Qualifying Offenders	14
2.	The Department has Awarded Discretionary Time Credits to Offenders.....	15
3.	The Parole Commission Prioritized Certain Offenders for Early Release.....	15
4.	The Department Halted New Admissions.....	16
5.	The Department’s Population Reduction Efforts Were Successful	16
D.	The Department’s Mitigation Efforts Are Reflected in the Statistics.....	17
E.	Plaintiffs File This Lawsuit Seeking to Reduce the Prison Population	17
F.	After Initially Denying Preliminary Relief, the Trial Court Reversed Course and Granted a Preliminary Injunction.....	18
	STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....	23
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	27
	ARGUMENT	29

I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM.....	29
A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek the Broad Relief they Request	29
1.	The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	30
2.	The Associational Plaintiffs Lack Standing	32
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Deliberate Indifference Claim	33
1.	Article I, Section 27 is Interpreted Consistently with the Eighth Amendment.....	34
2.	A Deliberate Indifference Claim Includes Separate Objective and Subjective Components.....	36
3.	The Trial Court Erred by Collapsing the Objective and Subjective Components of the Deliberate Indifference Analysis	37
4.	Even Applying its Own Erroneous Standard, the Trial Court Erred in Determining That Defendants' Response Was Objectively Unreasonable	39
5.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show They Are Likely To Succeed In Meeting the <i>Farmer</i> Test for Deliberate Indifference	42
a.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Objective Component of their Deliberate Indifference Claim	43
b.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Subjective Component of their Deliberate Indifference Claim	44

6.	The Vast Majority of Other State and Federal Courts Have Correctly Declined to Find Deliberate Indifference in a Good Faith Correctional Response to COVID-19	46
a.	State Supreme Courts	46
b,	Federal District Courts.....	47
c.	Federal Appellate Courts	49
II.	The Trial Court Did Not Afford Proper Deference to the Executive Branch in Balancing the Equities	51
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.E.P. Indus., Inc. v. McClure, 308 N.C. 393, 302 S.E.2d 754 (1983)..... 26, 27

Ahlman v. Barnes, No. 20-55568, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 20300
(9th Cir. June 29, 2020)..... 50

Barnes v. Ahlman, 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)..... 51

Baxley v. Jividen, No. 3:18-cv-1526, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61894
(S.D. W. Va. Apr. 8, 2020)..... 48, 51, 52, 54

Cablevision of Winston-Salem, Inc. v. Winston-Salem, 3 N.C. App. 252,
64 S.E.2d 737 (1968) 24

Cameron v. Bouchard, 815 F. App'x 978 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 49

Clinard v. Lambeth, 234 N.C. 410, 67 S.E.2d 452 (1951)..... 25

Colvin v. Inslee, 195 Wash. 2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020) 45, 46

Comm. for Pub. Counsel Services. v. Chief Justice of Trial Court,
484 Mass. 1029, 143 N.E.3d 408, (2020)..... 47

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Kirkhart, 148 N.C. App. 572,
561 S.E.2d 276 (2002) 25, 26, 29

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 30

De'Lonta v. Angelone, 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 43

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 28, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 44

Fisher v. Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp., 369 N.C. 202,
794 S.E.2d 699 (2016) 23

<i>Frazier v. Kelley</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00434-KGB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90821, (E.D. Ark. May 19, 2020)	48
<i>Gilbert v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 363 N.C. 70, 678 S.E.2d 602 (2009)	24
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Hallinan v. Scarantino</i> , No. 5:20-HC-2088-FL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103409 (E.D.N.C. June 11, 2020)	47, 48
<i>Horner Int’l Co. v. McKoy</i> , 232 N.C. App. 559, 754 S.E.2d 852 (2014)	26
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	32
<i>Investors, Inc. v. Berry</i> , 293 N.C. 688, 239 S.E.2d 566 (1977)	25, 26
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Kerkorian v. Governor of Nevada</i> , 462 P.3d 256, 2020 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 458 (Nev. Apr. 30 2020)(unpublished)	47
<i>King v. United States</i> , 536 F. App’x. 358 (4th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	30
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U. S. 417 (1974)	53
<i>Medley v. N.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 330 N.C. 837, 412 S.E.2d 654 (1992)	35
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	44, 45, 48
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. School Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Neuse River Found., Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 155 N.C. App. 110, 74 S.E.2d 48 (2002)	29, 30

<i>Oestreicher v. American Nat’l Stores, Inc.</i> , 290 N.C. 118, 225 S.E.2d 797 (1976)	23
<i>Piedmont Triad Regional Water Authority v. Sumner Hills Inc.</i> , 353 N.C. 343, 543 S.E.2d 844 (2001)	26
<i>Pruitt v. Williams</i> , 25 N.C. App. 376, 213 S.E.2d 369 (1975)	26
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	37
<i>River Birch Assoc. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100, 388 S.E.2d 538 (1990)	32
<i>Ronald G. Hinson Elec. v. Union Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 125 N.C. App. 373, 481 S.E.2d 326 (1997)	41, 42
<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> , 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016)	38, 43
<i>Smith v. Montana, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 399 Mont. 554, No. OP 20-0185, 2020 Mont. LEXIS 954 (Mont. Mar. 31, 2020)(unpublished)	47
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	52, 53
<i>State v. Fulcher</i> , 294 N.C. 503, 243 S.E.2d 338 (1978)	34
<i>State v. Green</i> , 348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998)	34, 35
<i>State v. Peek</i> , 313 N.C. 266, 328 S.E.2d 249 (1985)	34
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	50
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 634 A.2d 1 (Md. 1993)	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	34

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 52

United States v. Clawson, 650 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 45

Valentine v. Collier, No. 20-20525, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 32325
(5th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020) 45, 49, 50

Valentine v. Collier, 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020) 38, 43, 53, 54

Valentine v. Collier, 140 S. Ct. 1598 (2020)..... 50

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 30

Williams, et al. v. Wilson, et al., 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020) 49

Wilson v. N.C. Dept. of Commerce, 239 N.C. App. 456,
768 S.E.2d 360 (2015) 26

Wragg v. Ortiz, No. 20-5496 (RMB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92033
(D.N.J. May 27, 2020) 48

Statutes

N.C. Const. art. I, § 27 3, 18

N.C. Const. art. III, §§ 1, 5 24

N.C.G.S. § 1-277 23

N.C.G.S. § 7A-27(b)(3)(a) 23

N.C.G.S. § 7A-27(b)(3)(f)..... 24

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.13 15

N.C.G.S. § 143B-601(10)..... 24

N.C.G.S. § 143B-602(2)-(3)	24
N.C.G.S. § 148-4.....	24
N.C.G.S. § 148-11.....	24
N.C.G.S. § 148-19.....	24
N.C.G.S. § 148-36.....	24
N.C.G.S. § 148-128.....	10
N.C.G.S. § 148-129.....	10
N.C.G.S. § 148-132.....	10
N.C.G.S. § 166A-19.10	24
N.C.G.S. § 166A-19.11	24
N.C.G.S. § 166A-19.30	24

Other Authorities

John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, <u>The North Carolina State Constitution</u> 84 (2d ed. 2013)	36
